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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1386

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2021


PLI SCHEME


†1386. SHRI NAYAB SINGH:

SHRI SANJAY BHATIA:


Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) the names of Departments, wherein the Government proposes to make overall changes in the manufacturing field with the introduction of Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme to promote manufacturing in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government proposes to provide special concessions along with financial assistance to the companies on establishing their units in India under PLI scheme and doing export as well;


(d) if so, the details thereof;


(e) the number of companies which have established their units in collaboration with the Government of Haryana under the PLI scheme; and


(f) the district-wise details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS

& PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) & (b): Government has decided introduction of Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI) for enhancing India’s manufacturing capabilities and increasing exports. First set of PLI Schemes were introduced in three sectors in March 2020. Details thereof are as under:


Sl.

No.

Sector Implementing

Ministry/Department

Financial outlay

(Rs. crore)

1. Mobile Manufacturing and

Specified Electronic Components

Ministry of Electronics and

Information Technology

(MEITY)


40951
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2. Critical Key Starting

materials/Drug Intermediaries and

Active Pharmaceutical

Ingredients

Department of

Pharmaceuticals

6940

3. Manufacturing of Medical

Devices.

Department of

Pharmaceuticals

3420

Total 51311


Government in November, 2020 decided introduction of PLI scheme in ten additional sectors. Details thereof are as under:

Sl.

No.

Sector Implementing

Ministry/Department

Financial outlay

(Rs. crore)

 1. Advanced Chemistry Cell

(ACC) Battery

Department of Heavy

Industries

18100

2. Electronic/Technology Products Ministry of Electronics and

Information Technology

5000

3. Automobiles

& Auto Components

Department of Heavy

Industries

57042

4. Pharmaceuticals drugs Department of Pharmaceuticals

15000

5. Telecom & Networking Products Department of Telecom 12195

6. Textile Products: MMF segment and technical textiles

Ministry of Textiles 10683

7. Food Products Ministry of Food Processing

Industries

10900

8. High Efficiency Solar PV

Modules

Ministry of New and

Renewable Energy

4500

9. White Goods (ACs & LED) Department for Promotion of

Industry and Internal Trade

6238

10. Speciality Steel Ministry of Steel 6322

Total 145980


In a subsequent decision on 24
th

 February 2021, Government has revised the financial

outlay for Electronic/Technology Products to Rs. 7350 crore within the overall financial allocation of Rs.197291 crore.


(c) & (d): There is no proposal to provide special concession along with financial assistance to the companies on establishing their units in India under PLI scheme and doing exports as well. Financial incentives under PLI scheme will be given to eligible companies only on achieving enhanced production targets. These incentives are not contingent on exports.

Other benefits and concessions as per other existing schemes of the Government, as may be applicable, will be available to beneficiaries of PLI schemes.


(e) & (f): Netweb, Faridabad and VVDN Technologies, IMT Manesar, Gurugram, approved under the PLI Schemes of MeitY, have their manufacturing facilities in Haryana.

However, both these manufacturing facilities are not established in collaboration with the Government of Haryana.

*****

